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other item to the code of conduct that Ministers should avoid pomp and wasteful elq)eJlditure during their tours and lIhould not accept any publie parties by individuals and com-
merdal undertakings?

Mr. Speaker: It is suggestit'n f01' action, a very good one, no doubt.

SoIlri J. B. S. Bist: What is the response of the States to this codE:?

Sbri NaDda: I have already a!lswer-
ed this question.

BeprdiDg Question No. 71.
Mr. Speaker: Now, question No 57.

Sbri S. M. Ba.Iler;iee: May I request that Q. No. 71 also may be taken along with this?

Mr . .speaker: If it is convenient. for the hon. Minister to answer Q. 71 also, he may do so.

Dr. M. M. Das: It will be a big jump from Question 57 to Question
71. If the House allows, I have no objection.

Sbri Mohammad Elias: We had tabled an adjournment motion On this subject, but you had withheld your consent in view of this question.

Mr. Speaker: Can Question 71 b~
linked with Question 57?

Shri Mobammad ElIas: I think the hon. Minister is willin& to answer Question 71 also along with Question
57.

Sbri ~ M. Banerjee: We had tIlbled an adjournment motion and also a calling-attention-notice on t.his subject but you were kind enough to allow only this question and w.e were told that We could ask supplementary questions on that question. Since Q.
71 is not likely to be reached today during the Question Hour, We request that it may be taun up 0 I 'ng with Q. 57.

Mr. Speaker: 1 shall give an opportunity to the ilon. Member to ask SUpplementary questions on Question 57.

Discipline in CampS aJod Traasit
Centres

*57.

+ r Sui Ramesb.war Totia:
I Shri Yashpal SinIh:
~ Shri R. G. Dubey: l Dr. RaDen Sen:

Dr. Sarlldish Roy:
Shri Dinen Bhattacharya:

Will the Minister of RehabiUtation be pleased to state: .

(a) whether Government have prepared an elaborate scheme for the maintenance of discipline in camps and transit centres for migrants from East Pakistan;

(b) if so. t~,e broad outlines of '~le scheme;

(c) whether this scheme has beE'n forwarded to the State Governmen:" also; and

(d) if so, the reaction of the Sla'"
Governments thereto?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Rehabilitation (Dr. M. M. Dasl:
(a) Yes, Sir. Certain orders for the administration of camps and the maintenance of discipline have been issued by the Ministry.

(b) A statement .giving a broad .outline of the orders is laid on the Table of the House. [Placed;1l Library.
See No. LT-3376/641.

(c) Yes, Sir.

(d) There has been no unfavou!·-
able reaction so far.

Shri Rameshwar TantiB: May know whether it is a fact that there were serious differences between ·the previous chairman and the administrator of the Dandakaranya Development Authority. which caused deterioration of discipline in the camp. and if . '0. whether Government have made any inquiry aDd whether they are going to demarcate the powers of the different officers in the future? .

Dr. M M. Bas: The main question relates to maintenance ot discipline in camps and !J"ansit centres for migrants from East Pakistan. The supplementary question asked by the hon. Member is nO doubt very important, but it is irrelevant.

Shri Rameshwar Tantl;l: I wanted to know whether the re~on for the deterioration of discipline was the quarrels between the two officers. I submit that that comes witiUn the purview of the main question, if you would allow it.

Dr. M. M. Das: No.

Mr. Speak.er:He says that that was not the reason. .

Shri Rameshwar Tailtia: I want the Speaker to decide, and not the hon. Minister to decide Whether my question is ·relevant. .

Mr. Speaker: The Deputy Minister has said tJhat that was not the reason.
He has given the answer to his question.

Shri Rameshwar Tantia:May know whether screening has been made by now, and if so, what the result is, and whether Government have found that some Pakistani people were tJhere in the camps, and if the answer to the latter be in the affirmative, what action has been taken against them?

Dr. M. M. »as: The arrangement for screening is nearly complete and it will begin very soon.

"l1 ~ f~ : 'RT ~ it
l~~'I\T~~f~~f~
I:~ ~"<'A" ~ ~... ~. 'fill
~ ?

Mr_ Speaker: The hqn. Member wants to know the b:lsic reasons for this indiscipline.

Dr. M. M.Das: There are more than 2-112 lakhs of mlgrants distributed in 103 camps. Human nature being what it is, there are black sheep in every flock. So, theri! are some people who do not like to obey the rules· and regullitions in these camps.

Shri D. C. Sharma: Is he lecturing to us on human nature?

Mr. Speaker: That is exactly the human nature that nobody wants to be subject to any diSCipline.

Shri R. G. Dubey: It seems tJhat a comprehensive scheme has been introduced in the camps with camp com-
mandarits and assistant commandants and so on. We would like to know whether it has been brought into force and if so, how it is working.

The Minister of RebabUitatioD
(Shri Tyagi): The scheme is working very well. Discipline was enforced in camps because of various reasons.
The primary one was infiltration of unauthorised persons into the camps.
Another was the agitational role adopted by some organisations, not political but other, who started realising money from the DPs on promises that land would be given to them. All types· of disturbances were there. One case reported to Government was that some Dps went out at night and committed dacoity. 'lbat criminal case is going on. For the sake of ensuring law and order in the place round about these camps, We felt that strict discipline should be enforced.

Dr. RaDen Sen: After the discipline scheme was introduced in the camps. it was reported in almost all the Calcutta newspapers that the inmates of the camps are not allowed to hold .
meetings amongst themselves to dis-CUJlS their grievances and present them collectively before the camp commandant. If this is correct, · .... hat .. teps
have Government taken to relax these so-called disciplinary measures in the ease of the inmates of the camps?

Shri Tyagi: These meetings were prohibited because there were some organisations set up by some of the unauthorised DPs wno had entered in- to the camps. They called themselves Action Committees. They undertook to realise funds from the DPs at Rs. 7 per month per family and claimed that they were the final authority to decide as to where the DPs should be sent


371 Ora! Answers NOVEMBER 18, 1964 Oral Answers 372

for resettlement etc. The agitational Tole was catching. Therefore, we decided that meetingS would be held only with the permission of the camp commandants.

'1'1 ..: 'flIT lf~ " ~ fit;
;;r) f~~""," it ~ ~ or-nit
t, ~ l!;,atf;r!i ;;r) ~ 1{Af ~

it ~ t, ~ !qTIf 'FIrT fifi~T ~
;mr;fur ~ir ~T ~ t ? 'flIT

~ 111 ~ ~ t fifi ~Iflrr
'fiT mr mo onr it ifR ~~ ..,-it
-tt ~~ Of~ ~T t ? 'flIT ~Of
l!'"ifiT~~~~mumrl
~~~~~~;;rr
~ t, Q;m ifi~~ ~ mr~
~

o..lT\'lffII'T: ~~T~~
..rn- ~ 0) 'l~ ~ ifiT ~~
~ I \;T tt~ mi~ it VIl/of ~ ~
fmrr"<'r.l ~r ~ it ~ ~) fI1IT
~ I ~ -tt ~~ 'ilfro ~
it; m1f ~~ ;r.r ~r t, ~ 1m f<mrn
~I

Shri DineD Bhattacharya: How many pennissions have been granted up-till now to the refugees therein to ventilate their grievances properly?

Dr. M. M. Das: For ventilation of their grievances, it is not at all necessary for them to hold meetings. The camp commandant has got a particular periOd of day reserved. Practically he is prepared to meet refugees individually at any time of the day to hear from their own liPs their grievances.

Shri OlDen Bhattacharya: Is it a detention camp or a refugee camp?

Sbri Mohammad Elias: Prisoners Inside jails can hold meetings but this Is denied to the inmates of these ramps.

Shri It. C. Pant: Are, (rl)vernment aware that in the case of some of these transit camps, one basic reason
·for indiscipline is the lack of suitable employment opportunities for refugees? If so, by when do Government propose to shift these camps to better sites?

Dr. M. M. Das: As soon as suitable vocations are found for them or agricultural land is reclaimed for them, they are shifted from the transit camps to places of rehabilitation.

Shri B. N. Mukerjee: In view of the absolute desirability of having a harmonious atmosphere in these camps and also to soothe the frayed nerves of many of these migrants who have gone through a great deal of suffering, is it (rl)vemment's intention to treat them as if they were prisoners in a jail and not to allow them to have collective discussion among themselves in order to formulate their grievances, a right whlch is exercised by inmates of jails and detenus in camps?

Shri Tyqi: Instances were brought to the notice of Government where a large number of old migrants had infiltrated into these camps and were persuading the campers to desert; they deserted from one camp to another

\ and started taking doles once again.
These types of activities were in vogue.
So for better control, we decided that meetings were pennitted only with the consent of the camp commandant.
Then again, a sewak has been appointed who is in charge of a few faInilies.
It is his duty to collect detaUs of grievances from the families under his charge and bring them to the notlee Of the camp commandant. The scheme is working very well.

Dr. Rauen Sen: No permission is given.

Shri Shivaji Bao S. Deshmnkh: In view of the rather sheepish COnfession by the han. MinIster of the existence of armed da.coities by inmates of refugee camps, I am very much anxious to know what steps he proposes to employ, the expert herdsman which he undoubtedly. is, to isolate the black sheep from the white?

SJui Tyagl: There is a regular scheme for the screening of all the DPs., and that has been taken up now.

Shrimatl Savitri Nigam: May I
·know whether any scheme has been drafted and implemented by Government to provide suitable employment during the transit period to the unattached women and men to keep them suitably occupied?

Sbri TyaP: Yes, Sir. About the unattached men, there is no problem.
They can attach themselves where-ever they choose. The question is about unattached women.

Mr. Speaker: Unattached men attach themselves to the unattached or to the attached ones?

Sbri Tyagi: I am sorry. Tbey could seek employmen1l an!Ywhere.
But the question arises with regard to old ladies, unattached girls, smaIl, little children. They are kept in a separate camp, and for them special anangement is being made tor education. Some se.wing machines are being bought for them, and some other trades are being taught, and they are being looked lifter in the camps sepa-Tately.

~1 ~ ~ "'.,. : _1(UIIN41
'lit ~ ;;rf.t it; r.A' ~ ~ ~
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~ Jr~ ..IT ~1<"iR if % ~ ~ ~
fulf'r ~ ?

eft mm : IfT<R i!i1 arnr ffi lit q;rr ~ ~ fiI; f;;m f;m ~ if ;iP'(
wtri't~~~i!i1orr~qrt'(
iffr ~ ~ ~Rit ~ ffi ~ ~

1478 (Ai) LSD-2.
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